

No. 20-1493

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STEPHEN NICHOLS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.  
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LUIS BLANQUEZ  
KRISTEN HARRIS  
BONA LAW PC  
4275 Executive Square,  
Suite 200  
La Jolla, CA 92037  
(858) 964-4589  
luis.blanquez@bonalawpc.com  
kristen.harris@bonalawpc.com

AARON GOTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
BONA LAW PC  
331 2nd Avenue South,  
Suite 420  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 284-5001  
aaron.gott@bonalawpc.com

May 20, 2021

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. British Abuses of Civil Forfeiture and Denials of Due Process Informed the Fourth Amendment and Early U.S. Forfeiture Law .....	3
A. The British Crown Drastically Expanded Forfeitures and Created New Courts to Arbitrarily and Corruptly Effect Them .....	3
B. The Fourth Amendment and Early U.S. Forfeiture Limitations Reflected a Fundamental Right to Continued-Detention Process.....	6
II. Modern Governments Drastically Expanded Civil Forfeiture Amid Judicially Created Barriers to Remedy Civil Rights Violations .....	9
A. Today’s Civil Forfeiture Regime is as Expansive, as Arbitrary, and as Highly Profitable as the British Forfeiture Regime .....	9
B. Modern Judicial Doctrines and the Panel’s Decision Provide a Roadmap for Municipalities to Avoid Consequences .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
i. Delegate Decision-making Authority to a Prosecutor .....	12
ii. Fall Back on Qualified Immunity.....	13
iii. Avoid All Remaining Responsibility Through <i>Monell-Plus</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	3
<i>Cooper v. Parish</i> , 203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Hardrick v. City of Detroit</i> , 876 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Monell v. N.Y. City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2014) .....	13
<i>Nichols v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 822 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	13
<i>Torres v. Goddard</i> , 793 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	6
STATUTES	
1 Stat. 29 (Collection Act of 1789).....	7
1 Stat. 122 (Remission Act of 1790) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
17 Stat. 13 (Civil Rights Act of 1871).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.79a(a).....	11
Revenue Act of 1764 (Black Act) .....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Hamilton, Report on the Petition of Christopher Saddler (Jan. 19, 1790) .....	7
Carl Ubbelohde, <i>The Vice-Admiralty Courts and the American Revolution</i> (1960).....	5
D. Carpenter, L. Knepper, A. Erickson, & J. McDonald, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (Institute of Justice 2d ed. Nov. 2015) .....	9
Elizabeth B. Cain, <i>The Absurdity of Civil Forfeiture Law Exposed: Supreme Court Upholds Punishment of Innocent in Bennis v. Michigan and Highlights the Need for Reform</i> , 47 DE- PAUL L. REV. 667 (1998).....	3, 4
Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, <i>Policing for Profit: The Drug War's Hidden Economic Agenda</i> , 65 U. CHI. L. REV. 35 (1998).....	5, 6
James R. Maxeiner, <i>Bane of American Forfeiture Law—Banished at Last?</i> , 62 CORNELL L. REV. 768 (1977) .....	4
Kevin Arlyck, <i>The Founders' Forfeiture</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 1449 (2019) .....	6, 7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
L. Knepper, J. McDonald, K. Sanchez & E. Smith Pohl, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (Institute for Justice 3d ed. Dec. 2020) .....	9, 10
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to Jeremiah Olney (Sept. 24, 1791) .....	8
Petition of Congress to the King George III (1774) .....	6
Stefan B. Herpel, <i>Toward A Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 1910 (1998) .....	4
Steven L. Schwarcz & Alan E. Rothman, <i>Civil Forfeiture: A Higher Form of Commercial Law?</i> , 62 FORDHAM L. REV. 287 (1993) .....	6
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning, 1602-1791</i> (2009) .....	6
